STATE OF NEW YORK
PUBLI C SERVI CE COW SSI ON

At a session of the Public Service
Commi ssion held in the Gty of
Al bany on July 23, 2003

COW SSI ONERS PRESENT:

Wlliam M Flynn, Chairnman
Thomas J. Dunl eavy

Janes D. Bennett

Leonard A. Wi ss

Neal N. @Gl vin

CASE 03-G 0910 - In the Matter of an Enforcenment Proceeding
Agai nst Pucello, Inc. for Alleged Viol ations of
16 NYCRR Part 753 - Protection of Underground
Facilities, in the Service Territory of St.
Lawr ence Gas Corporation, filed in C 15686.
ORDER DETERM NI NG PENALTY AND DI RECTI NG PAYMENT

(I'ssued and Effective July 29, 2003)

BY THE COW SSI ON:

RESPONDENT | NFORIVATI ON

Conpany Narne: Pucel l o, Inc. (Pucell o)

Addr ess: 111 West End Drive
Syracuse, NY

Princi pal Contact: M. J. Pucello

ALLEGED VI OLATI ON SPECI FI CS

Dat e of Viol ations: February 4, 2003

Locati on: 1200 Patterson Street
Qgdensburg, NY

Description of
Excavati on Work: Sewer excavation

Danaged Facilities: 3/ 4-inch steel gas service
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Al | eged Code
Vi ol ation(s): 753-3.1(a) (1), 3.10(b) and 3.10(c)

Description of
Vi ol ati ons: 1. Failure to provide notice of intent
to excavate to the one cal
notification system and unaut hori zed
repair of facilities;
2. Failure to notify the operator of
facility damage; and
3. Failures to wait until repairs have
been made before continui ng worKk.

NOTI CE OF PROBABLE VI OLATI ON (INCPV) | NFORNVATI ON

Dat e of NOPV: March 21, 2003
Proposed Penal ty: $16, 000
Response: Did not respond

Summary of I nformation
Provi ded by Respondent: Not Applicable

ANALYSI S OF EVI DENCE
Section 753-3.1(a)(1) states:

Bef ore conmenci ng or engagi ng i n any non-
ener gency excavation or denvolition, each
excavator shall provide notice of the

| ocation and date of the planned excavation
or denolition to the one-call notification
system serving the vicinity in which the
excavation or denolition is to take pl ace.

Section 753-3.10(b) states:

In the event of contact with or damage to an
underground facility, the excavator shal

i mredi ately notify the operator of the
facility.
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Section 753-3.10(c) states:

Al'l excavation or denolition in the

i medi ate vicinity of the contact or danaged
portion of the underground facility shall be
suspended until such portion is repaired and
t he operator advises the excavator that
excavation or denolition nay proceed.

Staff’s investigation found that Pucell o was
excavating wthout a |ocate request. After danmaging the gas
service, the excavator continued working around the damaged
service and never called St. Lawence Gas Conpany, |nc. about
t he danmage.

No response to the NOPV was received. The NOPV stated
that failure to respond woul d be deened acceptance of facts as

al l eged, in which case the proposed penalty woul d be detern ned.

DETERM NATI ON
We find that Pucello did conmt violations of §753-
3.1(a)(1l), 8753-3.10(b) and 8753-3.10(c), which resulted in

damage to a natural gas service line and presented a great

hazard to nearby persons and property. Such negligence could
have resulted in an explosion, bodily injury and/or death. W
determ ne a penalty totaling $16,000 is appropriate for these
vi ol ati ons.

We al so strongly encourage Pucello to contact D g
Safely New York to request a training session covering the use
of the One-Call systemand Part 753 requirenents. The
princi pals of Pucello, any enployees involved in excavation
wor k, and any support staff that m ght be involved in making
notifications to the One-Call Center, would benefit from such
training.
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The Conm ssion orders:

1. A penalty of $16,000 is determ ned agai nst
Pucel l o, Inc. pursuant to 8119(b)(8) of the Public Service Law

2. Pucello, Inc. is directed to remt by certified
check payable to the "Departnment of Public Service" the sum of
$16, 000 in paynent of the penalty determ ned. The $16,000 sumis
subject to Section 18 of the State Finance Law and shall be
deposited in the underground facilities safety training account.
The check shall be addressed to:

Director of Finance and Budget
Department of Public Service
Three Enpire State Pl aza

Al bany, N'Y. 12223-1350

3. If the check is not received within 30 days after
i ssuance of this Oder, Staff is authorized to refer the case to
the New York State Department of Law with a request that an
action to collect the determ ned penalty be brought in a court
of conpetent jurisdiction.
4. The proceeding is continued.
By the Conmm ssion,

( SI GNED) JACLYN A. BRI LLI NG
Acting Secretary



